REQUEST FOR TECHNICAL CHANGE

AGENCY: Building Code Council

RULE CITATION: NC Residential Code, R202

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT: Tuesday, May 11, 2021

<u>PLEASE NOTE:</u> This request may extend to several pages. Please be sure you have reached the end of the document.

The Rules Review Commission staff has completed its review of this Rule prior to the Commission's next meeting. The Commission has not yet reviewed this Rule and therefore there has not been a determination as to whether the Rule will be approved. You may call our office to inquire concerning the staff recommendation.

In reviewing this Rule, the staff recommends the following technical changes be made:

What does "at the thickness applied" mean? I take it your regulated public knows?

Please retype the rule accordingly and resubmit it to our office at 1711 New Hope Church Road, Raleigh, North Carolina 27609.

2018 NC Residential Code R202 Definitions. (200901 Item B-7)

AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION. An insulation having an air permanence equal to or less than 0.02 L/s-m2 at 75 Pa pressure differential as-tested in accordance with according to ASTM E2178 or E283 at the thickness applied.

REQUEST FOR TECHNICAL CHANGE

AGENCY: Building Code Council

RULE CITATION: NC Residential Code, N1101.13(R401.2)

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT: Tuesday, May 11, 2021

The Rules Review Commission staff has completed its review of this Rule prior to the Commission's next meeting. The Commission has not yet reviewed this Rule and therefore there has not been a determination as to whether the Rule will be approved. You may call our office to inquire concerning the staff recommendation.

In reviewing this Rule, the staff recommends the following technical changes be made:

In 4, consider capitalizing "Code"

And when you publish this, be sure to remove the line break.

I take it that the intent is to merge this amendment with the proposed separate amendment that is a follow-up matter pending before the RRC?

Please retype the rule accordingly and resubmit it to our office at 1711 New Hope Church Road, Raleigh, North Carolina 27609.

2018 NC Residential Code N1101.13 Compliance. (200901 Item B-5)

N1101.13 (R401.2) Compliance.

Projects shall comply with one of the following:

- 1. Section N1101.14 through N1104.
- 2. Section N1105 and the provisions of Section N1101.14 labeled "Mandatory."
- 3. An energy rating index (ERI) approach in Section N1106.
- 4. North Carolina specific REScheck keyed to the 2018 IECC shall be permitted to demonstrate compliance with this code. Envelope requirements

may not be traded off against the use of high efficiency heating or cooling equipment. No tradeoff calculations are needed for required termite inspection and treatment gaps.

2018 NC Residential Code Chapter 44 Referenced Standards. (200901 Item B-6)

REFERENCED STANDARDS

ASTM

REQUEST FOR TECHNICAL CHANGE

AGENCY: Building Code Council

RULE CITATION: NC Fire and Building Codes, 1010.1.9.7

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT: Tuesday, May 11, 2021

The Rules Review Commission staff has completed its review of this Rule prior to the Commission's next meeting. The Commission has not yet reviewed this Rule and therefore there has not been a determination as to whether the Rule will be approved. You may call our office to inquire concerning the staff recommendation.

In reviewing this Rule, the staff recommends the following technical changes be made:

1010.1.9.7: Please delete the comma after "systems" and before "shall be"

1010.1.9.7.1: In 1, Page 2, what is "immediate, free" here?

In 2, should there be a comma between "immediate" and "free" to mirror 1?

In 3, should "approved" be italicized?

In 5, Exception 2, when you publish, be sure to insert a space between "Group" and "I-1"

Please retype the rule accordingly and resubmit it to our office at 1711 New Hope Church Road, Raleigh, North Carolina 27609.

2018 NC Fire and Building Codes 1010.1.9.7 Delayed Egress. (200901 Item B-1)

[BE] 1010.1.9.7 Delayed egress. Delayed egress locking systems, shall be permitted to be installed on doors serving the following occupancies any occupancy except Group A, E and H in buildings that are equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section

903.3.1.1 or an *approved* automatic smoke or heat detection system installed in accordance with Section 907: The locking system shall be installed and operated in accordance with all of the following:

- 1. Group B, F, I, M, R, S and U occupancies.
- 2. Group E classrooms with an occupant load of less than 50.

Exception: Delayed egress locking systems shall be permitted to be installed on exit or exit access doors, other than the main exit or exit access door, serving a courtroom in buildings equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler* system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

- 1. The delay electronics of the delayed egress locking system shall deactivate upon actuation of the *automatic* sprinkler system or automatic fire detection system, allowing immediate, free egress.
- 2. The delay electronics of the delayed egress locking system shall deactivate upon loss of power controlling the lock or lock mechanism, allowing immediate free egress.
- 3. The delayed egress locking system shall have the capability of being deactivated at the fire command center and other approved locations. If a fire command center is not required by the *International Building Code*, the door locks shall have the capability of being unlocked by a signal from a location approved by the local fire code official.
- 4. An attempt to egress shall initiate an irreversible process that shall allow such egress in not more than 15 seconds when a physical effort to exit is applied to the egress side door hardware for not more than 3 seconds. Initiation of the irreversible process shall activate an audible signal in the vicinity of the door. Once the delay electronics have been deactivated, rearming the delay electronics shall be by manual means only.

Exception: Where approved, a delay of not more than 30 seconds is permitted on a delayed egress door.

5. The egress path from any point shall not pass through more than one delayed egress locking system.

Exception: In Group I 2 or I 3 occupancies, the egress path from any point in the building shall not pass through more than two delayed egress locking systems provided the combined delay does not exceed 30 seconds.

- 6. A sign shall be provided on the door and shall be located above and within 12 inches (305 mm) of the door exit hardware:
- 6.1. For doors that swing in the direction of egress, the sign shall read: PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 [30] SECONDS.
- 6.2. For doors that swing in the opposite direction of egress, the sign shall read: PULL UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 [30] SECONDS.
- 6.3. The sign shall comply with the visual character requirements in ICC A117.1.

Exception: Where *approved*, in Group I occupancies, the installation of a sign is not required where care recipients who, because of clinical needs, require restraint or containment as part of the function of the treatment area.

- 7. Emergency lighting shall be provided on the egress side of the door.
- 8. The delayed egress locking system units shall be listed in accordance with UL 294.

[BE] 1010.1.9.7.1 Delayed egress locking system. The delayed egress locking system shall be installed and operated in accordance with all of the following:

- 1. The delay electronics of the delayed egress locking system shall deactivate upon actuation of the *automatic* sprinkler system or automatic fire detection system, allowing immediate, free egress.
- 2. The delay electronics of the delayed egress locking system shall deactivate upon loss of power controlling the lock or lock mechanism, allowing immediate free egress.
- 3. The delayed egress locking system shall have the capability of being deactivated at the fire command center and other approved locations.
- 4. An attempt to egress shall initiate an irreversible process that shall allow such egress in not more than 15 seconds when a physical effort to exit is applied to the egress side door hardware for not more than 3 seconds. Initiation of the irreversible process shall activate an audible signal in the vicinity of the door. Once the delay electronics have been deactivated, rearming the delay electronics shall be by manual means only.

Exception: Where approved, a delay of not more than 30 seconds is permitted on a delayed egress door.

- 5. The egress path from any point shall not pass through more than one delayed egress locking system. **Exceptions:**
- 1. In Group I-2 or I-3 occupancies, the egress path from any point in the building shall not pass through not more than two delayed egress locking systems provided that the combined delay does not exceed 30 seconds.
- 2. In GroupI-1 or I-4 occupancies, the egress path from any point in the building shall pass through not more than two delayed egress locking systems provided that the combined delay does not exceed 30 seconds and the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- 6.A sign shall be provided on the door and shall be located above and within 12 inches (305 mm) of the door exit hardware:
- 6.1 For doors that swing in the direction of egress, the sign shall read: PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 [30] SECONDS.
- 6.2 For doors that swing in the opposite direction of egress, the sign shall read: PULL UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 [30] SECONDS.
- 6.3 The sign shall comply with the visual character requirements in ICC A117.1.

Exception: Where *approved*, in Group I occupancies, the installation of a sign is not required where care recipients who, because of clinical needs, require restraint or containment as part of the function of the treatment area.

- 7. Emergency lighting shall be provided on the egress side of the door.
- 8. The delayed egress locking system units shall be *listed* in accordance with UL294.